

No. 14-20039

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

STEVEN F. HOTZE, M.D., AND BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, U.S. SECRETARY OF HEALTH & HUMAN
SERVICES, AND JACOB J. LEW, U.S. SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, IN
THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON DIVISION,
CIVIL NO. 4:13-CV-01318, HON. NANCY F. ATLAS

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF SENATORS JOHN CORNYN AND
TED CRUZ, CONGRESSMAN PETE SESSIONS, *ET AL.*
(ADDITIONAL AMICI CURIAE ON INSIDE COVER) IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

No. 14-20039

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

ADDITIONAL *AMICI CURIAE*:

U.S. REPS. ROBERT ADERHOLT, JOE BARTON, KERRY BENTIVOLIO, CHARLES W. BOUSTANY, JR., KEVIN BRADY, PAUL BROUN, VERN BUCHANAN, JOHN CARTER, STEVE CHABOT, TOM COLE, K. MICHAEL CONAWAY, PAUL COOK, KEVIN CRAMER, JOHN CULBERSON, JEFF DUNCAN, BLAKE FARENTHOLD, JOHN FLEMING, BILL FLORES, SCOTT GARRETT, BOB GIBBS, LOUIE GOHMERT, TREY GOWDY, MORGAN GRIFFITH, RALPH M HALL, RICHARD HUDSON, TIM HUELSKAMP, LYNN JENKINS, BILL JOHNSON, SAM JOHNSON, WALTER JONES, STEVE KING, JACK KINGSTON, JOHN KLINE, DOUG LAMALFA, LEONARD LANCE, JAMES LANKFORD, MICHAEL T. MCCAUL, PATRICK T. MCHENRY, MARK MEADOWS, JEFF MILLER, MICK MULVANEY, RANDY NEUGEBAUER, RICHARD NUGENT, PETE OLSON, ROBERT PITTENGER, BILL POSEY, SCOTT RIGELL, PHIL ROE, KEITH ROTHFUS, MATT SALMON, STEVE SCALISE, MIKE SIMPSON, LAMAR SMITH, STEVE STOCKMAN, LEE TERRY, MAC THORNBERRY, RANDY WEBER, DANIEL WEBSTER, LYNN A. WESTMORELAND, ROGER WILLIAMS, JOE WILSON, ROBERT J. WITTMAN, ROBERT WOODALL, TED YOHO, AND DON YOUNGIN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Personsi

Table of Contentsiv

Table of Authoritiesvi

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

 The Senate’s PPACA Amendments Were Drafted Outside the
 Committee Structure and Rushed Without Deliberative
 Attention3

 The House Shell Bill Chosen as PPACA’s Vehicle Did Not
 Raise Revenue4

Statement of Facts6

Summary of Argument6

Argument.....7

I. The Origination Clause Is an Essential Protection of Liberty.....7

II. As a Tax under *NFIB*, PPACA Raises Revenue within the
Meaning of the Origination Clause10

 A. The Individual Mandate Raises Revenue in the “Strict
 Sense” Rather than Incidentally to Another Regulatory
 Purpose Because the Individual Mandate Has No Other
 Constitutional Purpose11

 B. The Individual Mandate is Not a Special Assessment that
 Supports a Regulatory Program14

 C. When Congress’s Taxing Power Is the Only
 Constitutional Basis for a Statute, It Is Necessarily a
 Revenue-Raising Provision15

III. The House Bill Was Not a Revenue-Raising Bill18

A.	SMHOTA Did Not <i>Increase</i> Revenue	20
1.	SMHOTA §5’s Penalties Do Not Qualify as Revenue.....	21
2.	SMHOTA §6’s Shift of the Timing of Estimated-Tax Payments Does Not Qualify as Revenue.....	22
B.	SMHOTA Did Not <i>Levy</i> Revenue	23
1.	Any Revenue-Related Effect Was Incidental to SMHOTA §§2-4’s Regulatory Purposes	23
2.	SMHOTA §§2-4 Closed Revenue Streams	25
	Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Armstrong v. United States,
759 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 19-20, 26

Baral v. United States,
528 U.S. 431 (2000) 22-23

Bertelsen v. White,
65 F.2d 719 (1st Cir. 1933) 19-20

Bond v. United States,
131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011)9

Bryant Bros. Co. v. Robinson,
149 F. 321 (5th Cir. 1906)20, 24

Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Serv., Inc.,
543 U.S. 157 (2004)2

Coplin v. United States,
6 Cl.Ct. 115 (1984), *rev'd on other grounds*, 761 F.2d 688
(Fed. Cir. 1985), *aff'd sub nom O'Connor v. United States*,
479 U.S. 27 (1986)21

Corley v. United States,
556 U.S. 303 (2009)9

Edwards v. Carter,
580 F.2d 1055 (D.C. Cir.), *cert. denied* 436 U.S. 907 (1978).....19

Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.,
220 U.S. 107 (1911), *abrogated in part on other grounds*,
Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.,
469 U.S. 528 (1985) 14, 25-26

Haskin v. Secretary of the Dep't of Health & Human Serv.,
565 F.Supp. 984 (E.D.N.Y. 1983).....13

Heitman v. United States,
753 F.2d 33 (6th Cir. 1984)20

Hotze v. Sebelius,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3149 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....16, 21

In re Kollock,
 165 U.S. 526 (1897) 17-18

McCray v. United States,
 195 U.S. 27 (1904) 11, 17-18

*Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement
 of Aircraft Noise*, 501 U.S. 252 (1991)9

Millard v. Roberts,
 202 U.S. 429 (1906) 14-16

Mistretta v. United States,
 488 U.S. 361 (1989)8

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)2-3, 6-7, 10-18

Rainey v. United States,
 232 U.S. 310 (1914)19

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995)24

Rowe v. United States,
 583 F. Supp. 1516 (D. Del.), *aff’d mem.* 749 F.2d 27 (3d Cir. 1984).....20

St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran Church v. South Dakota,
 451 U.S. 772 (1981)17

Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action,
 134 S.Ct. 1623 (2014)18

Sonzinsky v. United States,
 300 U.S. 506 (1937)16

Sperry Corp. v. United States,
 12 Cl. Ct. 736 (1987), *aff’d in pertinent part on other grounds*,
 925 F.2d 399 (Fed. Cir.), *cert. denied* 502 U.S. 809 (1991)19

Twin City Bank v. Nebeker,
 167 U.S. 196 (1897) 10, 12-16, 22, 24

United States v. Herrada,
 887 F.2d 524 (5th Cir. 1989), *cert. denied* 493 U.S. 958 (1990)12, 16, 22

United States ex rel. Michels v. James,
 26 F. Cas. 577 (S.D.N.Y. 1875)20

United States v. Munoz-Flores,
 495 U.S. 385 (1990)8-12, 14-15, 19

United States v. Norton,
 91 U.S. 566 (1875)16, 24

United States v. Sanchez,
 340 U.S. 42 (1950)16

Wardell v. United States,
 757 F.2d 203 (8th Cir. 1985)20, 25

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I7, 11-12, 16-17, 22

U.S. CONST. art. 1, §7, cl. 12-4, 6-12, 14, 16-28

U.S. CONST. art. 1, §8, cl. 416

U.S. CONST. art. 1, §8, cl. 516

U.S. CONST. art. 1, §8, cl. 716

U.S. CONST. art. 1, §8, cl. 1715, 16

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 221

U.S. CONST. art. III2

U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 3, cl. 216

2 U.S.C. §639(c)(2)24

2 U.S.C. §639(c)(3)24

2 U.S.C. §641(e)(2)4

18 U.S.C. §3013 12-13

26 U.S.C. §36(a)5

26 U.S.C. §36(f)5

26 U.S.C. §1325

26 U.S.C. §4980H1

26 U.S.C. §5000A1-4, 6-7, 10-18

Tax Equity & Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982,
 Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 324 (1982) 19, 25-26

Victims of Crime Act of 1984,
 Pub. L. No. 98-473, tit. II, §§1401-1406,
 98 Stat. 1837, 2170-75 (1984)12

Corporate Estimated Tax Shift Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-42,
 tit. II, §202(b), 123 Stat. 1963, 1964 (2009)..... 5, 22-23

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119
 (2010)..... 2-4, 6-7, 9-14, 16, 18-20, 25

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act §9009,
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, §9009, 124 Stat. 119,
 862-65 (2010)7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

5 J. Elliot, DEBATES ON THE ADOPTION OF THE
 FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (1881) 8-9

S. REP. NO. 42-146 (1872)25, 27

44 Cong. Rec. 4420 (1909)13

155 Cong. Rec. H11,126 (2009)4

155 Cong. Rec. S11,607-816 (2009)3

155 Cong. Rec. S11,967 (2009).....3

155 Cong. Rec. S13,891 (2009).....3

Joint Committee on Taxation, *Technical Explanation of H.R. 3590, the
 “Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009” Scheduled
 for Consideration by the House of Representatives on October 7,
 2009* (Oct. 6, 2009) (JCX-39-09)6, 23

Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009, H.R. 3590,
 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 8, 2009) 3-7, 18-28

Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009, §1, H.R. 3590,
 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 8, 2009)5, 21, 23

Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009, §2, H.R. 3590,
 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 8, 2009) 5, 21, 23-25, 28

Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009, §3, H.R. 3590,
 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 8, 2009) 5, 21, 23-25, 28

Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009, §4, H.R. 3590,
 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 8, 2009) 5, 21, 23-25, 28

Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009, §5, H.R. 3590,
 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 8, 2009) 5, 21-23

Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009, §6, H.R. 3590,
 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 8, 2009)5, 21, 23

REGULATIONS AND RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

VI CANNON’S PRECEDENTS OF HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF
 THE UNITED STATES §316 (1935).....13

VI CANNON’S PRECEDENTS OF HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF
 THE UNITED STATES §317 (1935).....9

Declaration of Independence,
 1 Stat. 1 (1776)8

2 HINDS’ PRECEDENTS OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF
 THE UNITED STATES §1489 (1907)26

Thomas L. Jipping, *TEFRA and the Origination Clause: Taking
 the Oath Seriously*, 35 BUFF. L. REV. 633 (1986)19

James Saturno, Section Research Manager, Congressional Research Serv.,
*The Origination Clause of the U.S. Constitution: Interpretation and
 Enforcement* (Mar. 15, 2011)19

1 J. Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION §880 (3d ed. 1858)10
